

Bihari Lal Vs. Brahmi Devi & ors.

RSA No. 187 of 2008

10.3.2023 **Present:** Mr. Gurinder Singh, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 4 and proposed legal representatives Nos. 5(i) to 5(iv).

As per report of the Registry, proposed legal representatives No. 5(v), 5(vii) and 5(viii) stand served. Further as far as proposed legal representatives No. 5(vi) is concerned, the report of the Registry that though the said proposed legal representative could not be served but her son has stated that his mother i.e. proposed LR No. 5(ix) has nothing to do with the case. As this particular proposed legal representative now stands served, though through her son, therefore, she along with proposed LR No. 5(v), 5(vii) and 5(viii) are proceeded against ex parte. Proposed LR No. 5(vi) could not be served, as he is stated to be residing at Delhi. Let fresh steps for the service of respondent No. 5(vi) be taken and thereafter notice be issued to him returnable on 3.5.2023.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

10th March, 2023
(Guleria)